### 503753363 03/24/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3800009

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROMEDEX INTERNATIONAL SRL	03/10/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BARD ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	605 NORTH 5600 WEST	
City:	SALT LAKE CITY	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84116	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61457934
Application Number:	61977120
Application Number:	62011605
Application Number:	62027801
Application Number:	62104895
Application Number:	13507545
Application Number:	14678986
Application Number:	14800716
Application Number:	14996247

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (714)546-9035

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714 6415100

Email: patents@rutan.com

Correspondent Name: RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

Address Line 1: 611 ANTON BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101672.5204
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD W. WIGHT

SIGNATURE:	/Todd W. Wight/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2016
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Assignment Romedex to Bard- Signed#page1.tif	
source=Assignment Romedex to Bard- Signed#page2.tif	
source=Assignment Romedex to Bard- Signed#page3.tif	
source=Assignment Romedex to Bard- Signed#page4.tif	
source=Assignment Romedex to Bard- Signed#page5.tif	

# WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT BARD ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC.

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of March 10, 2016 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), by and between ROMEDEX INTERNATIONAL S.R.L., a corporation organized under the laws of Romania, with registered headquarters in Bucharest, 022325, 74 Fundeni Str. ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and BARD ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC., a Utah corporation, having its principal place of business at 605 North 5600 West, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84116 ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Transfer Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2016 (the "<u>Transfer Agreement</u>"), between Assignor and Assignee.

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee previously entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 21, 2010 ("2010 Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which certain Patents were previously transferred; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, Assignor agreed to, among other things, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all Patents included in the Owned Intellectual Property, to the extent not previously transferred to Assignee pursuant to the 2010 Purchase Agreement, as set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Transfer Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, transfer, convey, assign, grant, set over, and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, throughout the world, free and clear of all liens, mortgages, options, charges, title defects, security interests, and similar encumbrances, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees, and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all causes of action (in law or equity), claims, demands, and any other rights for, or arising from any past, present or future infringement, of the Assigned Patents, along with the right to sue for and collect any damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives.
- 2. <u>No Conflicts</u>. Assignor represents, warrants, and covenants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, the execution and delivery of this Assignment does not breach any agreement to which Assignor is a party, and Assignor has not entered into, and will not enter into, any oral or written agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. As may be requested by Assignee or its designees or other legal representatives from time to time after the date hereof, Assignor agrees to assist Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees, or other legal-representatives, in a

commercially reasonable manner, without further consideration, to (i) evidence, record, and perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents and (ii) secure Assignee's rights in the Assigned Patents, including, but not limited to, the execution, delivery and filing of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, powers-of-attorney, and similar instruments that Assignee deems reasonably necessary to assign and convey to Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assignees, designees, nominees or other legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents.

4. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any corresponding foreign office whose duty it is to issue, certify, or assign registrations or applications for trademarks or service marks to issue, certify or assign as appropriate, the same to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

[Signature Page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSI(	GNOR:
ROME	EDEX INTERNATIONAL S.R.L
Ву:	Shrill
	Name: Sorin Grunwald
	Title: Director
ASSIC	GNEE:
BARD	ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC.
Ву:	
	Name: John Groetelaars
	Title: Group President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ROMEDEX INTERNATIONAL S.R.L.

By:

Name: Sorin Grunwald

Title: Director

ASSIGNEE:

BARD ACCESS SYSTEMS, INC.

By:

Name: John Groetelaars Title: Group President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

#### Schedule A

#### **Assigned Patents**

- 1. U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/457,934 filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 12, 2011, titled "Devices and methods for ECG-guided vascular access";
- 2. U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/977,120, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2014, titled "Apparatus and Method for Intravascular Catheter Navigation Using the Electrical Conduction System of the Heart and Control Electrodes";
- 3. U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/011,605, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 2014, titled "Device and method for connecting a sterile patent extension cable to a non-sterile instrument cable", and abandoned on June 14, 2015 for failure to file a corresponding non-provisional application;
- 4. U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/027,801, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2014, titled "User Interfaces for Mobile and Wearable Medical Devices";
- 5. U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/104,895, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 19, 2015, titled "Device and Method for Vascular Access";
- 6. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 13/507,545, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2012, titled "Devices and methods for ECG-guided vascular access", published as U.S. Publication No. US 2013/0018248 A1 on January 17, 2013
- 7. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 14/678,986, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2015, titled "Apparatus and Method for Intravascular Catheter Navigation Using the Electrical Conduction System of the Heart and Control Electrodes", published as U.S. Publication No. US 2015/0289781 A1 on October 15, 2015;
- 8. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 14/800,716, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 16, 2015, titled "User Interfaces for Mobile and Wearable Medical Devices", published as U.S. Publication No. US 2015/0317810 A1 on November 5, 2015;
- 9. U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 14/996,247 filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 15, 2016, titled "Device and method for vascular access".